

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ROBERT NASH, BRANDON KOCH,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the
New York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and
Licensing Officer for Rensselaer County,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF BLACK GUNS MATTER, A GIRL & A
GUN WOMEN'S SHOOTING LEAGUE AND ARMED
EQUALITY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Jonathan S. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Shawn M. Rodgers
GOLDSTEIN LAW PARTNERS,
LLC
11 Church Road
Hatfield, PA 19440
610.949.0444
jgoldstein@goldsteinlp.com

July 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SECTION 400.00(2)(F) SHARES ITS ORIGINS WITH LAWS THAT DISFAVOR CERTAIN GROUPS, KEEPING THEM MARGINALIZED ON THE PERIPHERY OF SOCIETY	5
II. BLACK GUNS MATTER, BOTH THEN AND NOW.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2,3,4,7
<i>Klenosky v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 428 N.Y.S.2d 256 (N.Y. App. Div. 198).....	9
<i>Martinek v. Kerik</i> , 743 N.Y.S.2d 80 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002).....	9
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	7
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7, 11
<i>State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Beach</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 143 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....	2, 3
<i>Watson v. Stone</i> , 4 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1941).....	5
Statutes, Rules and other Authorities	
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Bruce-Briggs, Barry, <i>The Great American Gun War</i> , 45 PUB. INTEREST. 37 (1976).....	6

- Chan, Melissa, *Racial Tensions in the U.S. Are Helping to Fuel a Rise in Black Gun Ownership*, Time (Nov. 17, 2020).....13
- Charles, Patrick J., *The Black Panthers, NRA, Ronald Reagan, Armed Extremists, and the Second Amendment*, THE CTR. FOR FIREARMS LAW AT DUKE UNIV. (April 8, 2020), <https://sites.law.duke.edu/secondthoughts/2020/04/08/the-black-panthers-nra-ronald-reagan-armed-extremists-and-the-second-amendment/>).....7
- Cobb, Jr, Charles E., *This Nonviolent Stuff'll Get You Killed* (Basic Books 2014).....11-13
- Funk, T. Marks, *Gun Control and Economic Discrimination*, 85 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 764 (1995).....4,5,6
- Garsd, Jasmine, *Gun Violence Is Surging In New York, But Advocates Worry About More Policing*, NPR (June 22, 2021).....12,13
- Johnson, Nicholas, *Negroes and the Gun*, (Prometheus Books 2014).....9,10,11,12,13,14
- Kopel, David B., *The Samurai, the Mountie and the Cowboy* (1992).....4
- Sherrill, Robert, *The Saturday Night Special* 280 (1973).....6

- Snyder, Jeffrey R., *Fighting Back: Crime, Self-Defense, and the Right to Carry a Handgun* (Cato Institute 1997).....3,4,9,10
- Winkler, Adam, *The Secret History of Guns*, The Atlantic (Sept. 2011) <https://amp.theatlantic.com/amp/article/308608/>.....5, 6, 8
